

City of Santa Cruz City Manager Response

Lisa Murphy <LMurphy@santacruzca.gov>

Mon, Sep 16, 2024 at 4:40 PM

To: "katherine.Hansen@santacruzcourt.org" <katherine.Hansen@santacruzcourt.org>, Santa Cruz Grand Jury <grandjury@scgrandjury.org>

Cc: Gina Liebig <gliebig@santacruzca.gov>

Good Afternoon,

SANTA CRUZ

Attached you will find the City of Santa Cruz City Manager Response to "City of Santa Cruz: Preventing Rape and Domestic Violence, Where's the Priority?"

Lisa Murphy

Deputy City Manager

City of Santa Cruz

809 Center St, Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Phone: 831-420-5365

Email: lmurphy@santacruzca.gov Web: www.cityofsantacruz.com













The 2023–2024 Santa Cruz County Civil Grand Jury Invites the

Santa Cruz City Manager

to Respond by September 25, 2024

to the Findings and Recommendations listed below which were assigned to them in the report titled

City Of Santa Cruz: Preventing Rape and Domestic Violence

Where's The Priority?

Responses are **invited** from appointed agency and department heads, appointed committees, and non-profit agencies contracted to the county which are investigated by the Grand Jury. You are not required to respond by the California Penal Code (PC) §933(c).

If you choose to respond, please follow the instructions below when preparing your response.

Instructions for Respondents

Your assigned <u>Findings</u> and <u>Recommendations</u> are listed on the following pages with check boxes and an expandable space for summaries, timeframes, and explanations. Please follow these instructions, which paraphrase <u>PC §933.05</u>:

- 1. For the Findings, mark one of the following responses with an "X" and provide the required additional information:
 - a. AGREE with the Finding, or
 - b. **PARTIALLY DISAGREE with the Finding** specify the portion of the Finding that is disputed and include an explanation of the reasons why, or
 - c. **DISAGREE with the Finding** provide an explanation of the reasons why.
- 2. For the Recommendations, mark one of the following actions with an "X" and provide the required additional information:
 - a. HAS BEEN IMPLEMENTED provide a summary of the action taken, or
 - b. **HAS NOT YET BEEN IMPLEMENTED BUT WILL BE IN THE FUTURE** provide a timeframe or expected date for completion, or
 - c. **REQUIRES FURTHER ANALYSIS** provide an explanation, scope, and parameters of an analysis to be completed within six months, or
 - d. **WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTED** provide an explanation of why it is not warranted or not reasonable.
- 3. When your responses are complete, please email your completed Response Request as a PDF file attachment to both

The Honorable Katherine Hansen, Grand Jury Supervising Judge Katherine.Hansen@santacruzcourt.org and

The Santa Cruz County Grand Jury grandjury@scgrandjury.org.

If you have questions about this request form, please contact the Grand Jury by calling 831-454-2099 or by sending an email to grandjury@scgrandjury.org.

Findings

F11.	The City Manager's Weekly Update to the community has not highlighted the work of the CPVAW for the past two years, effectively relegating the prevention of rape and domestic violence to a low priority, leaving the public uninformed.
	AGREE
	PARTIALLY DISAGREE
X	DISAGREE
Respo	nse explanation (required for a response other than Agree):
Weekl Update inform project	is no evidence to suggest that the absence of CPVAW activities in the City Manager's y Updates has left the public uninformed or perceived as a low priority. The Weekly e is a communication tool that shares relevant city activities and projects, drawing ation from City Departments and highlighting key city council actions and significant ts. The Commission is encouraged to submit updates about its work to the City ger's office for inclusion.
supportunding offers resportunding organi	ommission focuses on partnering with community-based organizations that specialize in rting victims of domestic violence and sexual assault. In 2024, the Commission provided g to local non-profits, including \$2,000 to the Walnut Avenue Women's Center, which direct services to survivors, and \$8,000 to Monarch Services, which provides crisis use for survivors of domestic violence, sexual assault, and human trafficking. These zations have a broader reach than the City Manager's Weekly Update, effectively minating more information to the public.
partici Monar Pride I Beauti	parting in events such as co-sponsoring the "Stronger Together" Fun Run/5K with ch Services in September 2023 and 2024, marching in the Dyke March and the 2024 Parade, and taking part in the 2024 March to End Homelessness and the She is ful race. These events enhance awareness and provide crucial information on atting rape and domestic violence.
activiti	onally, the Commission has launched a dedicated newsletter to highlight its events and es, allocating funds for two publications in FY25. It also uses social media platforms to te and inform the community about CPVAW initiatives.

Recommendations

- R10. The Grand Jury recommends that the City Manager increase the visibility of the CPVAW programs and events by publishing relevant information, at least quarterly, in the City Manager's Weekly Update and that the first article be published by December 31, 2024. (F11)
- **HAS BEEN IMPLEMENTED –** summarize what has been done
 - HAS NOT YET BEEN IMPLEMENTED BUT WILL BE IN THE FUTURE -
- summarize what will be done and the timeframe
- REQUIRES FURTHER ANALYSIS explain the scope and timeframe (not to exceed six months)
- X__ WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTED explain why

Required response explanation, summary, and timeframe:

There is no evidence to suggest that the absence of CPVAW activities in the City Manager's Weekly Updates has left the public uninformed or perceived as a low priority. The Weekly Update is a communication tool that shares relevant city activities and projects, drawing information from City Departments and highlighting key city council actions and significant projects. *The Commission is encouraged to submit updates about its work to the City Manager's office for inclusion when appropriate*.

The Commission focuses on partnering with community-based organizations that specialize in supporting victims of domestic violence and sexual assault. In 2024, the Commission provided funding to local non-profits, including \$2,000 to the Walnut Avenue Women's Center, which offers direct services to survivors, and \$8,000 to Monarch Services, which provides crisis response for survivors of domestic violence, sexual assault, and human trafficking. These organizations have a broader reach than the City Manager's Weekly Update, effectively disseminating more information to the public.

Furthermore, the Commission has significantly increased its community presence by participating in events such as co-sponsoring the "Stronger Together" Fun Run/5K with Monarch Services in September 2023 and 2024, marching in the Dyke March and the 2024 Pride Parade, and taking part in the 2024 March to End Homelessness and the She is Beautiful race. These events enhance awareness and provide crucial information on preventing rape and domestic violence.

Additionally, the Commission has launched a dedicated newsletter to highlight its events and activities, allocating funds for two publications in FY25. It also uses social media platforms to promote and inform the community about CPVAW initiatives.